medication & impaired glucose tolerance. The mean & SD were calculated for age, height, weight, BMI and 

duration of HTN. Stratification of age, gender, BMI & duration of hypertension done while applying Chi-Square 

with p value <0.05 as significant.  

Results: One hundred and seventy one (171) patients met the inclusion criteria with mean age of  53.42 + 8.059 

among those 104 were males (60.81%) while 67 were females (39.19%). Duration of hypertension ranged 3-15 

years with a mean duration of 7.47 ± 3.26 years. Mean Body mass index (BMI) was 25.95 ± 4.32, minimum BMI

[...]

patients, gender, BMI and duration of hypertension to 

see the effect of these on outcome. Chi square test was 

applied to compare the effect of effect modifiers on 

outcome; P value of less than 0.05 was considered as 

significant. 

RESULTS 

One hundred and seventy one (171) patients met the 

inclusion criteria with mean age 53.42 + 8.059 were 

enrolled in the study. Among these 104 were males 

(60.82%) while 67 were females (39.18%). Duration of 

hypertension in these patients ranged 3 to 15 years with 

mean duration 7.47 + 3.26 years.